

No. 19-494

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID ZACHERY MORGAN,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington

**Motion for Leave to File Brief and Brief of
Amici Curiae Washington Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers and Colorado
Criminal Defense Bar in Support of Petitioner**

Sopen Shah
PERKINS COIE LLP
33 E Main St., Suite 201
Madison, WI 53703
608.663.7460

Eric B. Wolff
Counsel of Record
Thomas W. Hillier, II
Cristina Sepe
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Ave., Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
206.359.8000
EWolff@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Motion for Leave to File Brief of Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Motion for Leave to File Brief of Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioner | i |
| Interest of Amici Curiae | 1 |
| Summary of Argument | 3 |
| Argument..... | 5 |
| I. The Washington Supreme Court’s decision does not fit a recognized exception to the warrant requirement | 5 |
| II. This Court has always and should require the seizing officer to observe the criminality first-hand | 11 |
| A. This Court’s plain view cases rely exclusively on the seizing officer’s first-hand perception | 11 |
| B. This Court has never applied the fellow officer rule to seizures of evidence and should overrule Washington’s decision to do so | 14 |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| III. Outliers Washington and Colorado have expanded the plain view doctrine into a catch-all exception, eroding the Fourth Amendment's safeguards | 16 |
| IV. Technological advances make rare the excusable failure to obtain a warrant..... | 18 |
| Conclusion | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)..... | 10 |
| <i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)..... | 3, 6, 7, 13 |
| <i>City of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)..... | 5, 16 |
| <i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) (plurality opinion)..... | 7, 8, 20 |
| <i>Cupp v. Murphy</i> , 412 U.S. 291 (1973)..... | 8 |
| <i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)..... | 6, 9 |
| <i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Illinois v. Andreas</i> , 436 U.S. 765 (1978)..... | 15 |
| <i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)..... | 18 |
| <i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)..... | 9 |
| <i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S. 45 (2009) (per curiam) | 8 |
| <i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978)..... | 8 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993)..... | 12 |
| <i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Labron</i> , 518 U.S. 938 (1996)..... | 10 |
| <i>People v. Sanders</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 773 (2016) | 17 |
| <i>People v. Swietlicki</i> , 361 P.3d 411 (Colo. 2015) | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>State v. Dobbs</i> , 323 S.W.3d 184 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 2010) | 17 |
| <i>State v. Morgan</i> , 440 P.3d 136 (Wash. 2019)..... | 1, 3, 4, 5, 10 |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)..... | 10 |
| <i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Garces</i> , 133 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 496 F.3d 495 (6th Cir. 2007) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 342 U.S. 48 (1951)..... | 18 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>United States v. McLernon</i> , 746 F.2d 1098 (6th Cir. 1984) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Rutkowski</i> , 877 F.2d 139 (1st Cir. 1989) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976) | 13 |
| <i>Whiteley v. Warden, Wyo. State</i> <i>Penitentiary</i> , 401 U.S. 560 (1971) | 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>Zap v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 624 (1946), <i>judgment</i> <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 330 U.S. 800 (1947) | 9 |
| STATUTE | |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 10.79.035 | 19 |
| RULES | |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10 | 4, 5 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Wash. Super. Ct. Crim. Rule 2.3 | 19 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Elaine Borakove & Rey Banks, Justice Management Institute, <i>Improving DUI System Efficiency: A Guide to Implementing Electronic Warrants</i> , https://www.responsibility.org/wp- content/uploads/2018/04/FAAR_371 5-eWarrants-Interactive-PDF_V- 4.pdf?pdf=eWarrants_Implementat ion_Guide | 19 |
| 2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> (5th ed. 2012) | 19 |
